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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENERGY, LLC FOR COMPUSLORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NOS. 20983, 20984
(E/2 Wolfcamp)
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF COLORADO )
COUNTY OF DENVER § >

Shelly Albrecht, being duly sworn, deposes and states:
I am over the age of 18, I am the Director of Land for Franklin Mountain Energy,

1.
LLC (“Franklin™), and I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein. I have previously

testified before the Oil Conservation Division (“Division”) and I have been qualified by the

Division as an expert petroleum landman.
My area of responsibility at Franklin includes the area of Lea County in New

2.
Mexico.
3. I am familiar with the applications filed by Franklin in these cases.
4, [ am familiar with the status of the lands that are subject to the applications.
5. [ submit the following information pursuant to NMAC 19.15.4.12.A(1) in support

of the above referenced compulsory pooling applications.
6. The purpose of the applications is to force pool working interest owners into the
horizontal spacing units described below, and in the wells to be drilled in the units.
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7. No opposition is expected because the interest owners being pooled have been
contacted regarding the proposed wells, but have failed or refused to voluntarily commit their
interests in the wells.

8. The spacing units and wells that Franklin is proposing in these cases are part of a
comprehensive development plan, covering the entirety of Sections 2 and 11 Township 25 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. These cases, along with case 20982, cover the
E/2 of the Sections. Case numbers 20951, 20952, and 20953 cover the W/2 of the Sections, and
those cases went to hearing on December 9, 2019. It is Franklin’s intent to fully and efficiently
development the entirety of both Sections under its comprehensive development plan. The
Development Overview is attached as Exhibit 1

9. In Case No. 20983, Franklin seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interest within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2 E/2
of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This
spacing unit will be dedicated to the Parade State 704H well. The Application is attached hereto
as Exhibit 2.

10.  In Case No. 20984, Franklin seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interest within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2
of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This
spacing unit will be dedicated to the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well. The Application is
attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

11.  Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC has an 92.239271% interest in the W/2E/2, and
a 100.000000% interest in the E/2E/2.

12.  Franklin is a contract operator of Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC.



13.  Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC has authorized Franklin to be the operator of the
wells in this unit.

14.  Attached as Exhibit 4 are the proposed C-102s for the wells. Also included in
Exhibit 4 is a chart showing the wells’ proposed first and last take points.

15.  The C-102s identify the proposed surface hole locations and bottom hole locations.
The C-102s also identify the pool and pool code.

16.  These wells will develop the WC-025-G-09-S253502D-Upper Wolfcamp Pool,
Pool Code WC-98187.

17.  This pool is an oil pool with 40-acre building blocks.

18.  This pool is governed by the state-wide horizontal well rules.

19.  There are no depth severances within the proposed spacing units.

20.  The proposed first take point for the Parade State 704H well is 689' FNL and 1685’
FEL and the proposed last take point is 150' FSL and 1690’ FEL. The producing interval for the
well will be orthodox and will comply with the Division’s set back requirements.

21.  The proposed first take point for the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well is 689’
FNL and 756' FEL and the proposed last take point is 150' FSL and 760’ FEL. The producing
interval for the well will be orthodox and will comply with the Division’s set back requirements.

22.  Exhibit 5 includes a lease tract map outlining the two units being pooled. Exhibit
5 also includes the parties being pooled, the nature, and the percent of their interests.

23.  In Case No. 20983, Franklin seeks to pool only unleased mineral interest owners
and overriding royalty interest owners. Franklin does not seek to pool any working interest owners
because Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC is the sole working interest owner and is committed to

the unit.



24.  In Case No. 20984, Franklin seeks to pool only overriding royalty interest owners.
Franklin does not seek to pool any working interest owners because Franklin Mountain Energy 2,
LLC is the sole working interest owner and is committed to the unit. There are no unleased mineral
interests at issue in Case No. 20984.

25. I have conducted a diligent search of the public records in the county where the
wells are located, and conducted phone directory and computer searches to locate contact
information for parties entitled to notification, and mailed the working interest owners and
unleased mineral owners well proposals, including an Authorization for Expenditure.

26.  In our search, we identified several unprobated interests. We attempted to find the
heirs by internet searches, phone directory searches, and searches of other publicly available
information. We sent proposal letters to the addresses we were able to find for possible heirs. Also
included in Exhibit 5 is a summary of contacts Franklin has had with potential unleased mineral
owners.

27. I am continuing to work with unleased parties. Should any of the unleased parties
choose to commit their interests to these wells, I will alert the Division of such developments.

28.  In my opinion, Franklin has made a good faith effort to obtain voluntary joinder of
the working interest owners in the proposed wells.

29.  Franklin seeks to pool overriding royalty interest owners, and they were provided
notice of this hearing.

30.  Exhibit 6 is an example of the well proposal letter that was sent to all unleased
mineral owners with respect to the Parade State 704H well. The proposal letter identifies the

proposed surface hole and bottom hole locations and approximate TVD/MD for the well. No




proposal letter was required to be sent for the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well because there
are no other working interest owners and no unleased mineral interest owners.

31.  Exhibit 7 contains the Authorization for Expenditure for the proposed wells. The
estimated cost of the wells set forth therein is fair and reasonable, and is comparable to the costs
of other wells of similar depths and length drilled in this area of New Mexico.

32.  Franklin requests overhead and administrative rates of $7000.00/month for drilling
a well and $700.00/month for a producing well. These rates are fair, and comparable to the rates
charged by other operators for wells of this type in this area of Southeastern, New Mexico. Franklin
requests that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS Accounting Procedure.

33.  Franklin requests the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed against non-
consenting working interest owners.

34.  Franklin requests that it be designated operator of the wells.

35.  Franklin requests that it be allowed a period of one (1) year between when the wells
are drilled and when the first well is completed under the order.

36.  The parties Franklin is seeking to pool were notified of this hearing.

37.  Exhibit 8 is an affidavit of notice prepared by counsel for Franklin that shows the
parties who were notified of this hearing, the status of whether they received notice, and an
affidavit of publication from the Hobbs News-Sun newspaper, showing that notice of this hearing
was published on December 22, 2019.

38.  The attachments to this affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from company
business records, or were prepared at my direction.

39. I attest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of

my knowledge and belief.



40.  Inmy opinion, the granting of these applications are in the interests of conservation

and the prevention of waste.

[Signature page follows]



Shelly Alb .{’éf BV

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 0™ day of December, 2019 by Shelly
Albrecht on behalf of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC.
0Dl

Notary Public
My commission expireU AN ; 2074

ELLIOT LESLIE BERARD
Notary Public
State of Colorado
Notary |D # 20094000627
My Commission Expires 01-07-2021
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY, LL.C
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20983
APPLICATION
Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC (“*FME”), OGRID Number 373910, through its

undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division
(“Division”) pursuant to the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2
E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

In support of this application, FME states as follows:

1. FME has an interest in the subject lands and has a right to drill and operate a well
thereon.

2. FME seeks to dedicate the W/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 320-acre, more or less, spacing unit.

3. FME plans to drill the Parade State 704H well to a depth sufficient to test the
Wolfcamp formation. The well will be horizontally drilled and will be drilled at orthodox
locations under the Division’s rules.

4, FME sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in

the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.

EXHIBIT
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5. The pooling of all interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed
unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

6. FME further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well is
drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, FME requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of
the Oil Conservation Division on January 9, 2020, and after notice and hearing as required by
law, the Division enter its order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal
spacing unit within the W/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

B. Designating FME as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled thereon;

C. Authorizing FME to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the
well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the well in
the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well;

F. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and
completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

By: }Qéﬁw j"/ W

Deana M. Bennett
Nicole T. Russell
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Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800

Attorneys for Applicant
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CASE NO. : Application of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2
E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Parade State 704H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost
of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC as operator of
the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year
period between when the well is drilled and completion of the well. Said area is located
approximately 9 miles Northwest of Jal, New Mexico

v
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY, LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20984
APPLICATION
Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC (“FME”), OGRID Number 373910, through its

undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division
(“Division”) pursuant to the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2
E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

In support of this application, FME states as follows:

1. FME has an interest in the subject lands and has a right to drill and operate a well
thereon.

2. FME seeks to dedicate the E/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 320-acre, more or less, spacing unit.

3. FME plans to drill the Beauty Queen Fed Com 70SH well to a depth sufficient
to test the Wolfcamp formation. The well will be horizontally drilled and will be drilled at
orthodox locations under the Division’s rules.

4, FME sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in

the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.

EXHIBIT
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5. The pooling of all interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed
unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

6. FME further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well is
drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, FME requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of
the Oil Conservation Division on January 9, 2020, and after notice and hearing as required by
law, the Division enter its order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal
spacing unit within the E/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

B. Designating FME as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled thereon;

C. Authorizing FME to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the
well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the well in
the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well;

F. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and
completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

By:
Deana M. Bennett
Nicole T. Russell
Post Office Box 2168
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500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800

Attorneys for Applicant

Page 3 of 4
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CASE NO. : Application of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2
of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost
of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC as operator of
the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year
period between when the well is drilled and completion of the well. Said area is located
approximately 9 miles Northwest of Jal, New Mexico
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District L

1625 N. Freoch Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phaone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District I

811 S. First St., Artesis, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District Il

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone; (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

District IV
1280 5. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phane: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[] AMENDED REPORT

1 API Namber 1Pool Code 3Pool Name
WC-98187 WC025 G09 $253502D;UPR WOLFCAMP
4 Property Code S Property Name € Well Number
PARADE STATE 704H
7 OGRID No. 9 Operator Name ? Elevation
373910 FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY LLC 3258.6'
»Surface Location
UL er lot ne. Sectien | Towmkip Range Lotldn Feet from the North/South line Fect from the East/West line Connty
LOT2 2 258 35E 321 NORTH 1355 EAST LEA
uBottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL eor lot mo. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/Seuth line Feet from the East/West line County
(o] 11 258 35E 150 SOUTH 1690 EAST LEA
“Dedledl;lAuu 1 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 13 Order No.
320.81

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

NB94I30°F = )
e g = 2640.17° (Wecs.) L ‘.‘-"; O
8 S g A —4 CERTIFICATION
=] z I hereby certify that the information contained
e H g | M
3 LOT 4 LoT 3 LoT 2 LOT 1 “g e = P
unleased mineral interest in the land
SCALE 55 | & oy et o
: ® ht 10 dril this well at this location pursuant
DRAWN BY: R.S. 06-24-19 §§ I gg zgacanmwidlm;twof:uchaml
king interest, h pooling
8 & = e rsne
@ = SURFACE HOLE LOCATION Il herctofore entered by the dniciom
O = BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION i ' 4 ; 7/15/2019
A = SECTION CORNER LOCATED LEASE | Srsifes =
™ BOUNDARY "
Shelly Albrecht
LINE TABLE 3 | e
- o
¥y S
UINE | DIRECTION | LENGTH N h | = salbrecht@fmellc.com
L1 | Neoaars2e | 2830.05° § § | § g E-mail Address
NOTE: l “SURVEYOR
o Distances referenced on plst to CERTIFICATION
= F—m——t——mrmy 1 | Lo
Mercator Projection with a Central 2644.79° (Meas.) 2651.62° (Mecs.) actual surveys made by me or under my
Meridian of W103°53'00" ~ i supervsion, and thal e same is e ad
? g correct to of my belief.
LATITUDE = 32°09'57.02" (32.165838°) S | ~ JUNE 19, 2019
LONGITUDE = 103°2002.98" (103.334162°) N ‘;r s DaEatsave
NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION) N y )
LATITUDE = 32°0956.56" (32.165712°) g 3§ 23 S | Senmzid Sl gfffationsl Surveyor
LONGITUDE = 103°20/01.31" (103.333697° 8 Bl § N
STATE PLANE NAD & (NM. EAST) 8|9 $
N: 42550220 E: 85051661
I'STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST) " . i P!
| . 425443.44" E: 80933023 #ﬁ 1 7 II 1
~ &
TATITUDE = 32°0816.93" (32.138036%) & g ' ':'Q
LONGITUDE = 103°20'06.78" (103.335216°) ! | )
NAD 77 (BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION) BR b
TATITUDE - 32081647 (32.137910°) ] I
LONGITUDE = 103°20/05.11" (103.334752° 2 g
——ﬂr“un PLANE NAD & (NM. i
[N:a15364 81 B: 55028425 '
[ STATE PLANE NAD 27 (NM.EAST) | ju BHL 1630 n §
N: 415326.35' E: 809097.45 SO0 29W
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Digtrict [

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District IT

811 S. First St., Aricsia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District I

1000 Rio Brazos Roed, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phane: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[[] AMENDED REPORT

1 API Number 2Pool Code 3Peol Name
WC-98187 WC025 G09 $253502D;UPR WOLFCAMP
“ Property Code % Property Name ¢ Well Number
BEAUTY QUEEN FED COM 705H
7 OGRID No., § Operator Name ? Elevation
373910 FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY LLC 3258.2'
»wSurface Location
UL eor lot mo. Section Township Ranage Lot ldn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
LOT 1 2 258 35E 321 NORTH 1285 EAST LEA
n Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot mo. Section Townshlp Rasge Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the Easst/West line County
P 11 258 35E 150 SOUTH 760 EAST LEA
13 Dedicated Acres 1 Joint or Infill 1 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.
320.81

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

N: 415335.75" E: 81002725'

" NBIUTI0E 5 "OPERATOR
8 8 8 A0 (es) {5 —4 CERTIFICATION
& = > & _ I hereby certify that the information contained
™ g — i G N et et g
'g\ LOT 4 LOT 3 LoT 2 AT § mm‘:.“ dﬁmmm.,
SCALE §€ QX | unleased mineral interest in the land including
g2 l N | o et ok eonon s
. ® 0 a
DRAWN BY: R S. 06-24-19 v§~ 5 | §§ o s conract i on o of i v
interest, or to
= SURFACE HOLE LOCATION & ‘ S| ceemntorccmpuion order
® = l hero1ofore entered by the division.
O = BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION A 2 | “ ! 7/15/2019
A = SECTION CORNER LOCATED | ‘ Sigrature Date
~ ~
LEASE Shelly Albrecht
LINE TABLE 2 g BOUNDARY, ‘I b g Priod Name®
~ =~
¥ \ o=
LINE | DIRECTION | LENGTH ..‘g | N=| Cbrecht@fmellc.com
U | neorss12E | 263005 8 § | 3 g E-cusil Address
NOTE; “SURVEYOR
. Dm;:fuenoed on plat to i i CERTIFICATION
«  Basis of Bearing is & Trasverse G s plpaghraioidor b pbarie o
Mercator Projection with a Central 2644.79' (Meos.) 2651.62' (Mecs.) actual surveys made by me or under my
Meridian of W103°53'00" ~ " supervision, and that the same is true and
? g corvect to the best of my belief.
LATITUDE = 32°09'57.02" (32.165838°) PR3 | ~ JUNE 19, 2019
LONGITUDE = 103°20102.17* (103.333936°) 8 ﬁ l“‘ g T of Sarvey
NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATIO! y % " .
LATITUDE = 32°09°56.5° (G2165717) 8% 3¢ S || Siwnanme and Scal of Prukcesional Suveyor:
LONGITUDE = 103°20°00.49" (103.333471 8§ '°|§ ]
ATE M. ‘2 ﬁ
(N 43550283 F: 35050660 |
STATE FLANE NAD 7 (NMLEAST) | —17 { 3
N: 425444.07"_E: 80540022" ‘ ;
=
2} | &
LATITUDE = 32°08'16.94° (32.138038°) H 9
LONGITUDE = 103°19'55.97" (103.332213°) ] |
NAD 27 OM BOLE LOCATIO 5y §
TATITUDE = 32°08'16.48" (32.131912%) 8 |
LONGITUDE = 103°19'54.29" (103.331749° 2 g 1
STATE P AD &3 (N.M. EAST)
N: 415304.24' E: 851214.05° BHLY 780"
STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST) &c—-—i

S8939°29°W

5294.79° (Meos.)

156°

1

Certificate Number:

3




[ Well_Name | DSU | First Take Point_FTG | Last Take Point_FTG |

Parade State 704H W/2 E/2Sec2 & 11 T25SR35E 689" FNL 1685' FEL 150' FSL 1690' FEL

Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H E/2 E/2 Sec2 & 11 T25SR35E  689' FNL 756' FEL 150" FSL 760" FEL



State

W/2E/2 of Sections 2 & 11-25S-35E — 320.85 Gross Acres

Federal

FEE

I ‘

Lease Tract Map
Case No. 20983

Parade State 704H

VB-2121 VB-2117
(State of NM) {State of NM)
|
|
NMNM
1Q1608
NMNM
FEE
101608
NMNM |} B
101608
EXHIBIT

FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENEROY




Summary of Interests
Case No. 20983
W/2E/2 of Sections 2 & 11-25S-35E — 320.85 Gross Acres

Parade State 704H
Committed Working Interest
Working Interest Owner Interest
Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC 92.239271%
Total Committed Working Interest 92.239271%
Unleased (Uncommitted)
Total Unleased 7.760729%
Total 100.000000%

FRANKLIN MIEIL
ENEROGY

INCT AL N

()



Parade State 704H

Name Interest Type Address City State Zip

Frankiin Mountain Energy 2, LLC Wi 2401 E 2nd Ave.. Suite 300 Denver CO 80206
Frankiin Mountain Royalty Investments, LLC UNL 2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Denver CcO 80206
Frankiin Mountain Royalty Investments, LLC UNL 2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Denver Cco 80206
Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property UNL 3736 Topeka Street Riverbank C 95367
Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property UNL 236 N. 5th Ave. Oakdale CA 95361
Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property UNL 23307 W Arrow Dr. ¢c/o James Troy Boulter Buckeye AZ 85326
Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property UNL 9925 Ulmerton Rd.. c/o Jessie Ellen Boulter Crum Largo FL 33771
Lista Catherine Ammirati McDonald, as her separate property UNL 3950 E. Midas Ave. Rocklin CA 95677
Sandia Minerals, LLC UNL 2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Denver CO 80206
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o D.B. Ccates |UNL P.O. Box 1443 Lakeside ut 85929
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o Irene Coates [UNL 609 Copper Lr. Santaquin uTt 84655-56933
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o Irene Coates |UNL 475 8 300 W Santaquin JT 84655-8156

The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o Irene Coates (UNL 499 W Pacific Dr American Fork  |UT 84003-1403

The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o James RonalUNL 3608 North County Road 1130 Midland X 79705
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o Kimberly FrarfUNL 3147 Adobe Dam Rd. Phoenix AZ 85027
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o Mary O. Coat{UNL 3719 S. Eunice Hwy Hobbs NM 88240
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o Sharon Lyde JUNL PO Box 666 Overton NV 89040
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o Sharon Lyde [UNL 780 E. Lee Ave Overton NV 89040
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased c/o Timothy G. C{UNL PO Box 23 Red Rock NM 88055
BC Operating, Inc. ORRI 4000 N. Big Spring St. #310 Midland TX 79705
Chilmark Properties, LLC ORRI 110 W. Louisiana Ave., #404 Midland TX 79701
Constitution Resources Il LP ORRI 5707 Southwest Parkway Austin TX 78735
Encanto Minerals, LLC ORRI 2929 Allen Parkway. Suite 200 Houston TX 77019
Monticello Minerals LLC ORRI 5528 Vickery Blvd. Dallas TX 75206
Prevail Energy LLC ORRI 521 Dexter St. Denver CGC 80220
Rheiner Holdings, LLC ORRI P.0O. Box 980552 Houston X 77098
Robert €. Landreth and wife, Donna P. Landreth ORRI 110 W. Lcuisiana Ave. #404 Midland X 79701
Tierra Royalties. LLC ORRI 2930 Allen Parkway, Suite 200 Houston TX 77019
Viper Energy Partners, LLC ORRI 500 W. Texas Ave., #1200 Midland TX 79701




Lease Tract Map
Case No. 20984
E/2E/2 of Sections 2 & 11-25S-35E — 320.81 Gross Acres
Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H
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Summary of Interests
Case No. 20984
E/2E/2 of Sections 2 & 11-25S-35E — 320.81 Gross Acres
Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H

Committed Working Interest
Working Interest Owner

Interest
Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC 100.000000%
Total Committed Working Interest 100.000000%

FRANKLIN MO LNTAR
ENERGY
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Beauty Queen 705H

Name Interest Type Address City State Zip
Franklin Mountain Energy 2. LLC Wi 2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Denver CO 80206
Franklin Mountain Royalty Investments. LLC ORRI 2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Denver CO 80206
Encanto Minerals, LLC ORRI 2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 200 Houston TX 77019
Tierra Royalties, LLC ORRI 2930 Allen Parkway, Suite 200 Houston TX 77019
Prevail Energy LLC ORRI 521 Dexter St. Denver CO 80220
Rheiner Holdings. LLC ORRI P.0O. Box 880552 Houston X 77098
Monticello Minerals LLC ORRI 5528 Vickery Bivd. Dallas TX 75206
Chilmark Propertics, LLC ORRI 110 W. Louisiana Ave., #404 Midland X 79701
CrownRock Minerals, L.P. ORRI P.0. Box 51933 Midland TX 78710
Foundation Minerals, LLC ORRI P.O. Box 50820 Midland TX 79710
Mavros Minerals I, LLC ORRI P.0O. Box 560820 Midland TX 79710
Oak Valley Minerals and Land. LP ORRI P.O. Box 50820 Midland TX 79710




Summary of Attempted Contacts: Wolfcamp E/2

Franklin Mountain Energy conducted extensive title work to determine the working interest
owners and unleased mineral interest owners.

Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC is the only working interest owner.

The title work revealed many unprobated interests that potentially have unleased mineral
interests.

Franklin searched public records, phone directory, and various different types of internet
searches to try to identify any potential heirs of the unprobated interests.

Franklin sent well proposal letters to the estates and potential heirs it could identify on July
24,2019 & October 11, 2019.

Some of the letters Franklin sent out were returned undeliverable.

Franklin has received phone calls and other communication from many of the potential
heirs Franklin has contacted.

Franklin filed an application to force pool parties who had not entered in to an agreement.
Franklin’s counsel sent notices of the force pooling application to the addresses of record
for the unleased mineral owners, as well as any potential heirs Franklin had identified.
Franklin has continued to receive phone calls and other communication from potential
heirs. Franklin continues to work with those potential heirs to review their potential
ownership.

Franklin also published notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where
the wells will be located.
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FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENERGY

July 24, 2019

Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property
c/o James Troy Boulter

23307 W Arrow Dr.

Buckeye, AZ 85326

RE: Parade State 704H Well Proposal

Township 25 South, Range 35 East, Sections 2 & 11: W/2Ef2
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner:

Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC (“FME”), as Operator, hereby proposes the drilling and
completion of the Parade State 704H well (“Well”) to test the upper Wolfcamp formation at a total
vertical depth of 12,020” and a measured depth of 21,885’ (“Operation’). The Well will be drilled
from a SHL approximately 300 FNL & 1,355 FEL in Section 2-T25S-R35E to a BHL
approximately 150° FSL & 1,690’ FEL in Section 11-T25S-R35E. The total estimated costs
associated with the Operation are $10,911,225, as detailed on the enclosed Authority for
Expenditure dated June 7, 2019 (“AFE”).

Additionally, FME hereby proposes the aforementioned operations under the terms of & modified

1989 AAPL Form 610 Model Form Operating Agreement (“OA™) with the following general
provisions:

Contract Area: Township 25 South, Range 35 East, Sections 2 & 11: W/2E/2
- 100%/300%/300% non-consent risk penalties
- $7,000.00/$700.00 drilling and producing overhead rates
- Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC listed as the Operator

FME reserves the right to modify the locations and drilling plans described above in order to
comply with any requirements from a governing regulatory agency or to address any topography,

environmental and/or cultural concemns. Should there be any modifications to the plans listed
above, FME will notify you.

If you do NOT wish to participate, FME proposes to acquire your interest at the following terms,
on a mutually agreeable conveyance form:

EXHIBIT

2401 East 2~ Avenue  Suite 300 | Denver, CO 80208 g é
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FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENERGY

Please indicate your elections on the following page and return to Shelly Albrecht at
salbrecht@fmellc.com or to the address provided below at your earliest convenience. Should you

elect to participate, please also return executed versions of the AFE enclosed as well as the OA
proposed herein.

FME looks forward to working with you and/or your company on this proposed development and
encourages you to call with any questions pertaining to the Operation. However, please be advised

that, in the near term, FME will file an application for compulsory pooling to pool any
uncommitted working interest owners,

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (720) 414-7855 or by email at
the address mentioned above.

Respectfully,
Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC

) 4
C fulli lmert
Shelly Albrecht, CPL
Director of Land

Enclosures

2401 East 2™ Avenue ~ Suite 300 | Denver, CO 80208
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FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENERDBY

Parade State 704H:

I/We hereby elect to participate in the Parade State 704H well.

[/We hereby elect NOT to participate in the Parade State 704H well.

1I/We hereby elect to sell our interest.

Working Interest Owner:

By:
Printed Name:
Title:

Date:

2401 East 2™ Avenue  Suite 300 | Denver, CO 80208




Franklin Mountsin Encry. LLC
2401 E 2nd Avenuc. Sumte 300
Denser, {0 MO0

Phoae: X414 708

ok inmomtanenengy com

Well Name:  Pamadc Sisc 704H Wetl ¥ 703H
SHL: Sec 2-T25SRISE 30 FNL 1355° FEL 3 5
Lacatisn: BHL: Sec 13-T2S5-RASE 150° PSL 1690 FEL County/State:  Les Co.. NM
Opcrator: Froniden Mowstain Ency 2. LLC Datc Prepared: 672019
. Drill and compicte 3 9500° wppes Wollcamp well with 1740 "
Purpose: o T i T AFT #: DCE 19024
intungiblc Driting Coss gt Compleben G~
Deac Mimor Amount
225 S ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD 240 5 ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD 125008
228 10 CASING CREW & BQP1 240 10 CASED HOLE LOUS & SURVEYS S15.000)
s 15 CEMENTING INTERMECIA IE CASING 240 15 CASING CREW & EQPT o)
25 CEMENTING SUFACE CASING 290 20 COILED TUBINGFNUBBING UNTT 130,000
s 28 COMMUNICATIONS 240 25 COMMUNICATIONS S15.0008
ns 30 COMPLETION FLUIDS 240 30 COMPANY DIRECT LABOR $1£,000
225 40 CONTRACTLABOR 240 35 COMPLETIONWORKOVER RKG £50.000
ns 45 DAMAGES 240 45 CONTRACT LABORROUSIABOUTS SO8
2% %0 DAYWORK CONTRACT 240 50 DAMAGESRECLAMATION 525,000
225 55 DRILLING - DIRECTKINAL 240 5% DISPOSAL SOLIDS w
ns 60  DRILLING - POOTAGE 240 80 ELECTRICAL POWERWGENERA (10N 30
s o5 DRILLING BITS 240 65 ENVIRONMENTALCLEANUP 54
25 0 ELECTRICAL POWERWGENERATION 20 70 FISHING TOOLS - SERVK'ES s
25 7% ENGINEBRING 240 7% FUEL POWERDIESEL 2000008
225 80 ENVIRONMENIAL SERVKES 240 B0 HEALTH & SAFETY $10.00)
25 8 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 240 & HOUSING AND SUPPOK1T SERVICES sd
25 W FISHING TOOLS SERVICES 240 90 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0
s 95 HEALTH & SAFETY 240 95 MISCELLANEOUS $50.0008
225 100 HOUSING AND SUPPORT SERVICES 246 100 MUD & CHEMICALS S0
225 105 INSURANCE 240 110 PRATA COSTS i
b3 Il LEGAL. TITLE SERVICES 240 115 PERFORATING 'WIRELINE SERVICE 3200000
s 115 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 240 120 PIPE INSPECTION $25.00%
p7-] 120 MISCELLANBOUS 240 125 ROAD, LOCATIONS REPAIRS $25.0008
25 125 MOUSERATHOLECONDUCT PIPE 240 130 STIMULATION 34.400,0008
225 130 MID & (HEMICALS 240 135 SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENTAL RENTAL s
s 140 OPENHOLE LOGGING 240 140 SUPERVISION $42,0004
225 145 PERMITS, LKCENSES. ETC 240 145 SURFACE EQUIP RENTAL $40,000
225 150 POWER FUEL & WATER HALILING 240 150 TRANSPORVATIONTRUCKING £20.000
ns 155 RIG MOVE & RACKING COSTS 240 155 WATER HEATING o}
s 160 RiG UP TEAR OUT & STANDBY 240 160  WELDING SERVICES o
s 165 STAKING & SURVEYING 240 165 WELL TESTINGFLOWBACK $100.000)
225 10 SUPERVISKIN 240 40  CONTINGENCY COSTS 3% S26KT2
ns 175 SUPERVISION - GEOLOGICAL
ns 100 TRANSPORTATION TRUCKING
225 35 CONTINGENCY 5%
Totel fusongibic Drilling Comm: Taual inzangible Completion Costs: | BN
Tengibc Completnm Casts
Minor L Amount
CONSTR 5 4 ARTIFICIAL LIFT S250.0009
3 INTERMEDIATE CASING & ATTACHMENTS 25 10 ENGINEERING $10.0004
30 20 PACKERSSLEEVESPLIAS 245 15 FLOWLINES $10.0008
230 25 PRODUCTION CASING & ATTACHEMENTS 245 20 FLUIDSTIAULING DIRPOSAL $135.000)
230 30  SITE RESTORATION 245 25 FRAC STRING $20.000)
230 35 SURFACE CASING & ATTACHMENTS 245 30 FRAC WATERACOMPLETION FLUID $360.000)
230 40 [AXES 245 40 PACKERSSLEEVES/PLUOS/GL MANDRELS 25,0004
230 45 WELLHEAD EQUPMENT-CASING BOWL 245 45 PRODUCTION LINER o
Tose! Tangide Drifling Coan: 245 50 PRODUCTION PROCESSING FACILITY 0
245 55 PRODUCTION TUBING $45.000
Offce Line Oubv: 45 60 RODSPUMPS 0
245 o5 SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT
pZL ] TAXES
245 75 WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT
Joval Iﬁ & Coots:
Leasce and Well Equi Cosls.
imer Descripts
5 ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD
250 10 AUTOMATIONTELEMENTRYMETERING
250 15 COMMUNKCATIONS
250 20 COMPANY DIRECT LABOR
250 25  COMPRESSORS
230 35 CONTRACT LABORROUSTABOUTS
250 40 DAMAGESRECLAMATION
250 45 DIAGNOSTK EQUIPMENT
250 50 DISPOSAL SOLIDS
0 58 ELECTRKAL
250 60 ELECTRICAL POWERWENERATION
250 65  ENGINEERING
250 0 ENVIRONMENTALXLEANUP
250 75 PLOWLINES
250 8 FLUIDSHAULINGDISPOSAL
50 & FUEL. POWERDIESEL
250 90 HEALTH & SAFETY
2% 95 HOUSING AND SUPPORT SERVICES
250 100 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
2% 110 NONOPERATED
2% 115 PIPEVALVESFITTINGS
2%0 120 PIPELINE & METERING
250 125 PRODUCTION PROCESSING FACILITY
250 130 PUMPS (SURFACE)
250 135 ROAD, LOCATIONS REPAIRS
250 140 SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT
250 145 SUPERVISION
250 150 TANKS WALKWAYS. STAIRS. B iLDING STRUCTURES
230 158 TAXES
250 160 TRANSPURTATIONTRUCKING
250 165 WELDING SERVICES
250 WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT
o AFE SO E Innll‘u-ll'd%—&n
THIS AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE IS BASED OR COST ERTIMATES. BILLING WILL REFLECT YOUK PROMRTINATE SHARE OF THE A TUAL IVOKE CORTS
Operaioe Fraokhn Mountam
Approsad By Date 672009
vid Ramaden-Wood
Chiet Opoxmting (fbcee
W Owaer.
Appnwed By Dwtc
Prmied Nanc Thdde.

EXHIBIT

ALL PARTK [PANTS MUST CARRY THER OWN CONTROL OF WELL INSURANCE AND ATTACH A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE TO THIS ELECTION OR INSURE W

tabbies’

50
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FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENERGY
AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

Franklin Mountain Eneegy, LLC
2401 E 2nd Avenue, Saite 300
Deaver, CO 80206

Phone: 720-414-7868

ﬁ:nkhnmm’m

‘Well Name: Beaucy Queen Fede

SHL: Sec 2-T258-R35E 30U FNL 1285° FEL

BHL: Sec | 1-T258-R3SE 150" FSL 760° FEL

Operntor: Franklin Mouptain Encrgy, LLC

Dnill and complese 2 9500 upper Wolfamp well with 1750

1ocation:

Well #: TO5H
County/State: Lea Co.NM
Date Prepared: 672019

fugpes: Ihs R STickwater frac. TVD 11578", MD 21740 L D
Intangible Driling Costs
Major Minor Amount
725 5 ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD 12, S
225 10 CASING CREW & EQPT $35.000 10 CASED HOLE LOGS & SURVEYS
25 15 CEMENTING INIERMEDIATE CASING $60.000 15 CASING CREW &
25 M CEMENTING SUFACE CASING 520,000 20 COILED TUBNGSNUBBING UNTT
25 25 COMMUNICATIONS $15,000 25 COMMUNICATIONS
225 30 COMPLETION FLUIDS $45.000 30 COMPANY DIRECT LABOR
225 40 CONTRACTLABOR $30,000 35 COMPLETION'WORKOVER RKi
225 45 DAMAGES 45 CONTRACT LABORROUSTABOUTS
2% 0 DAYWORK CONTRACT $736,000 50 DAMAGESRECLAMATION
225 55 DRILLING - DIRECTIONAL $420,000 35 DISPOSAL SOLIDS
225 6 DRILLING - FOOTAGE 50 &  ELECTRICAL POWER\GENERATION
28 65 DRILLING BITS 103,000 65 ENVIRONMENTALCLEANUP
25 70 ELECIRICAL POWER\GENERATION 360,000 70 FISHING TOOLS / SERVICES
25 75 ENGINEERING $15,000 75 FUEL, POWER/DIESEL
225 B0  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 50 80 HEALTH & SAFETY
225 85 EQUIPMENT RENTAL $122.500 BS  HOUSING AND SUPPORT SERVICES
725 90 FISHING TOOLS/SERVICES 0 9 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
08 HEALTH & SAFETY 0 95 MISCELLANEOUS
225 100 HOUSING AND SUPPORT SERVICES $45000) | 240 100 MUD & CHEMICALS
25 105 INSURANCE $16000{ | 240 110 PRATACOSTS
225 Il LEGAL, TTTLE SERVICES s5000] | 240 115 PERFORATING/WIRELINE SERVICE
225 1S MATERIALS & SUPPLIES sof | 240 120 PIPEINSPECTION
225 120 MISCELLANEOUS 3ol | 240 125 ROAD,LOCATIONS REPAIRS
225 125 MOUSE/RATHOLECONDUCT PIPE $s0000 | 240 130 SIMULATION
225 130 MUD & CHEMICALS $1200008 | 240 135 SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENTAL RENTAL
225 140 OPENHOLE LOGGING $100000f | 240 140 SUPERVISION
225 45 PERMITS, LICENSES, ETC 520000 | 240 145 SURFACE EQUIPRENTAL
223 150 POWER FUEL & WATER HAULING sof | 240 150 TRANSPORTATIONTRUCKING
225 15s RIGMOVE & RACKING COSTS $200000{ | 260 155 WATERHEATING
225 160 RIGUP TEAR OUT & STANDBY $50000{ | 240 160 WELDING SERVICES
75 165 STAKING & SURVEYING s60000 | 240 165 WELL TESTINGFLOWBACK
223 170 SUPERVISION $960001 | 240 40 CONTINGENCY COSTS $%
225 195 SUPERVISION - GEOLOGICAL $24,000
ns 180 TRANSPORTATIONTRUCKING )
225 35 CONTINGENCY sty 331
Tosa! Intangitle Drilling Casts: £ Tocal Intangidle Completion Costs:
TlnE’kari.llim(‘ml‘ Tangible Comple tion Casts
Major_Minor_Desceiption Amownt [Misjor_Minor_Descripton
65 CONSTRUCTIONTOCATION & ROAD 80, W5 5 ARTIFKIALLIFT
230 10 INTERMEDIATE CASING & ATTACHMENTS 635,000 10 ENGINEERING
20 20 PACKERS SLEEVESPLUGS sof | 245 15 FLOWUNES
230 25 PRODUCTION CASING & ATTACHEMENTS s520000] | 245 20  FLUDSHAULING DISPOSAL
230 30 SITERESTORATION sof | 245 25 FRACSTRING
230 35 SURFACE CASING & ATTACHMENTS ses0000 | 245 30 FRAC WATERCOMPLETION FLUID
230 40 TAXES sof | 245 40  PACKERSSLEEVESPLUGSGL MANDRELS
230 45  WELLWEAD EQUIPMENT-CASING BOWL s10000] | 26 45 PRODUCTION LINER
‘ Total Tengidle Coso: 245 50 PRODUCTION PROCESSING FACILITY
25 55 PRODUCTIONTUBING
Office Use Ouly: 245 6  RODSPUMPS
48 6  SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT
S M TAXES
245 75 WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT
Tosal T

Lease and Well

Des
ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD
AUTOMATION/TELEMENTRY/METERING
COMMUNKCATIONS

COMPANY DIRECT LABOR
COMPRESSORS

CONTRACT LABORROUSTABOUTS
DAMAGESRECLAMATION

DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT

DISPOSAL SOLIDS

ELECTRICAL

ELECTRKAL POWERVGENERATION
ENGINEERING
ENVIRONMENTALCLEANUP
FLOWLINES

FLUMDSHAULING DISPOSAL

FUEL. POWER/DIESEL

HEALTH & SAFETY

HOUSING AND SUPPORT SERVICES
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

'NON OPERATED

PIPEVALVESFITTINGS

PIPELINE & METERING

PRODUCTION PROCESSING FACILITY
PUMPS (SURFACE)

ROAD, LOCATIONS REPAIRS
SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT

SUPERVISION

TANKS WALKWAYS, STAIRS, BUILDING STRUCTURES
TAXES

TRANSPORTATIONTRUCKING

WELDING SERVICES

WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT

Total Loase and Well Equipment Costs

Operator Franklin Mountain
Apgsoved By: Date 672019
vid Ramsden-Wood
Chief Opevating Officer
WiOwner
Approved By Date:
Pnntod Name Title:

ALL PARTICIPANYS MUST CARRY THEIR OWN CONTROL OF WELL INSURANCE AND ATTACH A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE TO THIS ELECTION OR INSURE WITH PME

2(



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENERGY, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NOS. 20982, 20983,
and 20984

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

N N

SS.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

Deana M. Bennett, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Franklin Mountain
Energy, LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the above-
referenced Application was provided under a notice letter, attached, and that proof of receipt is
attached hereto. 1 also state that notice of the January 9, 2020 hearing was published in the

Hobbs News-Sun on December 22, 2019, as reflected in the attached Affidavit of Publication.

Waa A Broself—

Deana M. Bennett

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 7th day of January, 2020 by Deana M.

Bennett. .
r';l {’;ﬂ . (e L. gébdc e g

Notary Public R
Sme. OFPICIAL SEAL
Karlene Schuman

My commission expires: () [ 271-2]

N NOTARY PUBLIC
DBt STATE OF %W}ZEXK% I
y Commission Exp_irefi QL= 7 =

EXHIBIT

8

tabbies
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MODRALL SPERLING

L AW Y ERS

December 18, 2019

Deara M, Bennett
505.848.1834

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL dub@medrall.com
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re: APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY, LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20983

TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

This letter is to advise you that Franklin Mountain Energy LLC
(“FME”) has filed the above-listed application.

In Case No. 20983, FME seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit
underlying the W/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to
the Parade State 704H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing arca for
the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain
Energy, LLC as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in
drilling said well, and allowing a onc year period between when the well is
drilled and complction of the well.

This case has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on
January 9, 2020, starting at 8:15 a.m. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall in
thc Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Office located at 1220 South Saint
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As a party who may be affected
by the application, we are notifying you of your right to appear at the hearing
and participate in the case, including the right to present evidence either in
support of or in opposition to the application. Failure to appear at the hearing
may preclude you from any involvement in the case at a later date.

You are further notified that if you desire to appear in the case, then you Modrail Spering

arc requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing bcfore the Division or the 500 Fourth Street NW
Commission, but in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the Albuguerque,

New Mexico 87102

PO Box 2168

Albuquerque,
New Mexico 87103-2168

Tel: 505.848.1800
www.modrall.com

53
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Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the
undersigned.

Sincerely,
A
' !
!l.- LA W L.-' Su Ao
Deana M. Bennett
Attorney for Applicant

34




ved by QCD: 12472019 2:51:05 1.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY, LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO, 20983
APPLICATION
Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC (“FME”), OGRID Number 373910, through its

undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division
(“Division”) pursuant to the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2
E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Rangc 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

In support of this application, FME states as follows:

I. FME has an interest in the subject lands and has a right to drill and operate a well
thereon.

2. FME seeks to dedicate the W/2 E/2 of Scctions 2 and 11, Township 25 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 320-acre, more or less, spacing unit.

3. IFME plans to drill the Parade State 704H well to a depth sufficient to test the
Wolfcamp formation. The well will be horizontally drilled and will be drilled at orthodox
locations under the Division’s rules.

4. FME sought, but has been unablc to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in

the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.

Page [ of 4
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5. The pooling of all interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed
unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

6. FME further requests that it be allowed one (1) ycar between the time the well is
drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, FME requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of
the Oil Conservation Division on January 9, 2020, and after notice and hearing as required by

law, the Division enter its order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal
spacing unit within the W/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East,

NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

B. Designating FML: as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled thereon;

C. Authorizing FME to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the
well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together

with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the well in
the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well;

F. Allowing a time period of one (1) year betwecen when the well is drilled and

completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL., HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

i

[ ™ I
N !t ") Py

!

By: "

Deana M. Bennett
Nicole T. Russell




cceved by O D: 12/4726G19 2:51:05 PM

Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800

Attorneys for Applicant

Page 3 of ¢
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CASE NO. : Application of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2
E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Parade State 704H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost
of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC as operator of
the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year
period between when the well is drilled and completion of the well. Said area is located
approximatcly 9 miles Northwest of Jal, New Mexico



MODRALL SPERLING

L AWYERS

December 18, 2019

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re: APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY, LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20984

TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

This letter is to advise you that Franklin Mountain Energy LLC
(“FME") has filed the above-listed application.

In Case No. 20984, FME seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to
the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well, to be horizontally drilled. The
producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the
cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as
the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin
Mountain Energy, LLC as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk
involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and completion of the well.

This case has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on
January 9, 2020, starting at 8:15 a.m. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall in
the Qil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Office located at 1220 South Saint
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As a party who may be affected
by the application, we are notifying you of your right to appear at the hearing
and participate in the case, including the right to present evidence either in
support of or in opposition to the application. Failure to appear at the hearing
may preclude you from any involvement in the case at a later date.

You are further notified that if you desire to appear in the case, then you
are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the
Commission, but in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the

Deana M. Bennett
505.848.1834
dmb@medrall.com

Modrall Sperling

Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.

500 Fourth Street NW
Sulte 1000
Albuquerque,

New Mexico 87102

PO Box 2168
Albuquerque,

New Mexico 87103-2168

Tel: 505.848.1800
www.modrall.com

4
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Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the
undersigned.

Sincerely,
{

{ ’ ' o
Hodivse U S
Deana M. Bennett
Afttorney for Applicant

L(O
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN ENERGY, LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20984
APPLICATION

Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC (“FME”), OGRID Number 373910, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division
(“Division”) pursuant to the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2
E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

In support of this application, FME states as follows:

1. FME has an interest in the subject lands and has a right to drill and operate a well
thereon.

2. FME seeks to dedicate the E/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South,
Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 320-acre, more or less, spacing unit.

3. FME plans to drill the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well to a depth sufficient
to test the Wolfcamp formation. The well will be horizontally drilled and will be drilled at
orthodox locations under the Division’s rules.

4. FME sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in

the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.

Page I of 4
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5. The pooling of all interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed
unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

6. FME further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well is
drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, FME requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of
the Oil Conservation Division on January 9, 2020, and after notice and hearing as required by
law, the Division enter its order:

A, Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal
spacing unit within the E/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

B. Designating FME as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled thereon;

C. Authorizing FME to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the
well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the well in
the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well;

F. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and
completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

n
i, it
By: helena- M Rravestr

Deana M. Bennett
Nicole T. Russell
Post Office Box 2168

Page 2 of 4
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500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800

Attorneys for Applicant

Page 3 of 4
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CASE NO. : Application of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC for compulsory
pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2
of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost
of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC as operator of
the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year
period between when the well is drilled and completion of the well. Said area is located
approximately 9 miles Northwest of Jal, New Mexico

Page 4 of 4
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Sh

Karlene Schuman
Modrall Sperling Rochl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000

PS Form 3877

Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL
12/18/2019

Albuquerque NM 87102 : S
Firm Mailing Book ID: 181174
Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents
1 9314 8699 0430 0066 8470 87 BC Operating, Inc. $1.15 S350 $1.60 $0.00 10154 No. 20983.
4000 N. Big Spring St. #4310 Notice
Midland TX 79705
2 9314 8699 0430 0066 8470 94  Chilmark Properties. LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10155 No. 20983.
110 W. Louisiana Ave., #404 Notice
Midland TX 79701
3 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 00  Constitution Resources II. LP $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10156 No. 20983.
5707 Southwest Parkway Notice
Austin TX 78735
4 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 17 Encanto Minerals, LLC $1.15 $3.50 S1.60 $0.00 10157 No. 20983.
2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 200 Notice
Houston TX 77019
5 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 24  Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10158 No. 20983.
2401 E 2nd Ave.. Suite 300 Notice
Denver CO 80206
6 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 31  Franklin Mountain Royalty Investments, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 30.00 10159 No. 20983.
2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Notice
Denver CO 80206
7 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 48  Franklin Mountain Royalty Investments, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10160 No. 20983.
2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Notice
Denver CO 80206
8 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 55 Lawrence Edward Boulter. as his separate property $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10161 No. 20983.
3736 Topcka Street Notice
Riverbank CA 95367
9 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 62 Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10162 No. 20983.
236 N. 5th Ave. Notice
Oakdale CA 95361
10 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 79  Lawrence Edward Boulter. as his separate property $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10163 No. 20983.
c/o James Troy Boulter Notice
23307 W Arrow Dr.
Buckeye AZ 85326
11 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 86 Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property $1.15 $3.50 S1.60 $0.00 10164 No. 20983.
c/o Jessie Ellen Boulter Crum Notice
9925 Ulmerton Rd.
Largo FL 33771
12 9314 8699 0430 0066 8471 93  Lista Catherine Ammirati McDonald $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 50.00 10165 No. 20983.
3950 E. Midas Ave. Notice
Rocklin CA 95677
13 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 09 Monticello Minerals LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10166 No. 20983.
5528 Vickery Blvd. Notice
Dallas TX 75206
14 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 16 Prevail Encrgy LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10167 No. 20983.
521 Dexter St. Notice
Denver CO 80220
15 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 23  Rheiner Holdings, LLC $1.15 $3.50 S1.60 30.00 10168 No. 20983.
P.O. Box 980552 Notice
Houston TX 77098
Page 1
2019 Walz CertifiedPro.net



Karlene Schuman PS Form 3877
Modrall Sperling Roeh] Harris & Sisk P.A.

500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000

NN

Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL

b

Albuquerque NM 87102 12/18/2019 = £a
Firm Mailing Book ID: 181174
Reference
Line USPS Article Numbcer Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents

16 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 30 Robert E. Landreth and wife, Donna P. Landreth $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10169 No. 20983.
110 W. Louisiana Ave. #404 Notice
Midland TX 79701

17 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 47 Sandia Minerals, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10170 No. 20983.
2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Notice
Denver CO 80206

18 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 54  State of New Mexico $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10171 No. 20983.
310 Old Santa Fe Trail Notice
Santa Fe NM 87501

19 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 61 Tap Rock Resources, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10172 No. 20983.
602 Park Point Drive, Suite 200 Notice
Golden CO 80401

20 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 78 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, dcceased $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10173 No. 20983.
c/o D.B. Coates Notice
P.O. Box 1443
Lakeside UT 85929

21 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 85 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coatces. deceased $L.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10174 No. 20983.
c/o Irene Coates Notice
609 Copper Ln.
Santaquin UT 84655

22 9314 8699 0430 0066 8472 92 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10175 No. 20983.
c/o Irene Coates Notice
475S300W
Santaquin UT 84655

23 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 08 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10176 No. 20983.
c/o Irene Coates Notice
499 W Pacific Dr
American Fork UT 84003

24 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 15 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10177 No. 20983.
c/o James Ronald Stanley Notice
3608 North County Road 1130
Midland TX 79705

25 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 22  The heirs or devisces of Dock C. Coates, deceascd $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10178 No. 20983.
c/o Kimberly Franzoy Becker Notice
3147 Adobe Dam Rd.
Phoenix AZ 85027

26 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 39 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10179 No. 20983.
c/o Mary O. Coates Notice
3719 S. Eunice Hwy
Hobbs NM 88240

27 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 46 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10180 No. 20983.
c/o Sharon Lyde Miller Notice
PO Box 666
Overton NV 89040

28 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 53 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10181 No. 20983.
c/o Sharon Lyde Miller Notice
780 E. Lee Ave.
Overton NV 89040

Page 2
2019 Walz CertifiedPro.net
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Karlene Schuman PS Form 3877
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000 Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL
Albuquerque NM 87102 12/18/2019 ] =
Firm Mailing Book ID: 181174
Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents
29 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 60 The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10182 No. 20983.
c/o Timothy G. Coatcs Notice
PO Box 23
Red Rock NM 88055
30 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 77  Tierra Royalties. LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10183 No. 20983.
2930 Allen Parkway. Suite 200 Notice
Houston TX 77019
31 9314 8699 0430 0066 8473 84  Viper Energy Partners. LLC 3115 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10184 No. 20983.
Notice
500 W. Texas Ave., #1200
Midland TX 79701
Totals:  $35.65 $108.50 $49.60 $0.00
Grand Total: $193.75
List Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Postmaster: Dated:
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Name of receiving employee
3
2019 Walz CertiidPr net
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9314869904300066847384
9314869904300066847377
9314869904300066847360
9314869904300066847353
9314869904300066847346
9314869904300066847339
9314869904300066847322
9314869904300066847315
9314869904300066847308
9314869904300066847292
9314869904300066847285
9314869904300066847278
9314863904300066847261
9314869904300066847254
9314869904300066847247
9314869904300066847230
9314869904300066847223
9314869904300066847216
9314869904300066847209
9314869904300066847193
9314869904300066847186
9314869904300066847179
9314869904300066847162
9314869304300066847155
9314869904300066847148
9314869904300066847131
9314869904300066847124
9314869904300066847117
9314869904300066847100
9314869904300066847094
9314869304300066847087

te Created
2019-12-18 12.51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-1812:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM
2019-12-18 12:51 PM

10184 No.

10183 No.
10182 No.
10181 No.
10180 No.
10179 No.
10178 No.
10177 No.
10176 No.

10175 No.

10174 No.
10173 No.
10172 No.
10171 No.
10170 No.
10169 No.
10168 No.
10167 No.
10166 No.
10165 No.
10164 No.
. 20983,
20983.

10163 No.

10162 No.
10161 No.
10160 No.
10159 No.
10158 No.
10157 No.
10156 No.
10155 No.
10154 No.

20983.
20983.
20983.
20983.
20983.
20983.
20983.
20983.
. 20983.
20983.
20983.
20983.
20983,
20983.
20983.
20983.

20983

20983,
20983.

20983

20983,
20983

20983.
20983.
20983.
20983.
209¢3.
20983.

Transaction Report Details - CertifiedPro.net
Firm Mail Book ID= 181174

Generated: 1/7/2020 1:08:54 PM

Viper Energy Partners, LLC
Tierra Royalties, LLC

The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
The heirs or devisees of Dock C. Coates, deceased
Tap Rock Resources, LLC

State of New Mexico

Sanda Minerals, LLC

Robert E. Landreth and wife, Donna P. Landreth
Rheiner Holdings, LLC

Prevai! Energy LLC

Monticello Minerals LLC

Lista Catherine Ammirati McDonald

Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property
Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property
Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property
Lawrence Edward Boulter, as his separate property
Franklin Mountain Royalty Investments, LLC
Franklin Mountain Rovalty Investments, LLC
Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC

Encanto Minerals, LLC

Constitution Resources Il, LP

Chilmark Properties, LLC

BC Operating, Inc

Name 2

¢/o Timothy G. Coates

¢/o Sharon Lyde Milles

¢/o Sharon Lyde Miller

¢/o Mary O. Coates

¢/o Kimberly Frenzoy Becker
¢/o James Ronald Stanley
¢/o Irene Coates

</o Irene Coates

¢/o Irene Coates

¢/o D B Coates

c/o Jessie Ellen Boulter Crum
c/o lames Troy Boulter

Midland
Houston
Red Rock
Overton
Overton
Hobbs
Phoenix
Midland
American Fork
Santaquin
Santaquin
Lakeside
Golden
Santa fe
Denver
Midland
Houston
Denver
Dallas
Rocklin
Largo
Buckeye
Oakdale
Riverbank
Denver
Denver
Denver
Houston
Austin
Midland
Midland

77019
88055
83040
83040
88240
85027
79705
84003
84655
84655
85929
80401
87501
80206
79701
77098
80220
75206
95677
33771
85326
95361
95367
80206
80206
80206
77019
78735
79701
79705

Delivere:
Mailed
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered

To be Returned
To be Returned
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Undelivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered

To be Returned
To be Returned
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Maited
Delivered
Mailed

Return Receipt - Electronic, Centified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mait
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certifted Malil
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mai}
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Maii
Return Receipt - Efectronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Recerpt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mall
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail

Mail Del’

12-23-2019

12-23-2019
12-30-2019
12-30-2019
12-26-2019
12-26-2019
12-21-2019

12-23-2019
12-23-2019
12-20-2019
12-30-2019
12-20-2019
12-23-2019
01-02-2020
12-30-2019

12-23-2019
12-28-2019
12-31-2019

12-20-2019
12-20-2019
12-20-2019
12-30-2019

12-23-2019



Karlene Schuman

Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000
Albuquerque NM 87102

PS Form 3877
Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL
12/18/2019

Firm Mailing Book ID: 181180

14

Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents

1 9314 8699 0430 0066 8500 70  Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10154 - No. 20984.
2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Notice
Denver CO 80206

2 9314 8699 0430 0066 8500 87 Franklin Mountain Royalty Investments, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10155 - No. 20984.
2401 E 2nd Ave., Suite 300 Notice
Denver CO 80206

3 9314 8699 0430 0066 8500 94 State of New Mexico $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10156 - No. 20984.
310 Old Santa Fe Trail Notice
Santa Fe NM 87501

4 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 00 United States of America $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10157 - No. 20984.
301 Dinosaur Trail Notice
Santa Fe NM 87508

S 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 17 Encanto Minerals, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10158 - No. 20984.
2929 Alien Parkway, Suite 200 Notice
Houston TX 77019

6 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 24  Tierra Royalties, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10159 - No. 20984.
2930 Allen Parkway, Suite 200 Notice
Houston TX 77019

7 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 31 Prevail Energy LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10160 - No. 20984.
521 Dexter St. Notice
Denver CO 80220

8 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 48  Rheiner Holdings, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10161 - No. 20984.
P.O. Box 980552 Notice
Houston TX 77098

9 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 55 Monticello Minerals LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10162 - No. 20984.
5528 Vickery Blvd. Notice
Dallas TX 75206

10 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 62  Chilmark Properties, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10163 - No. 20984.
110 W. Louisiana Ave., #404 Notice
Midland TX 79701

11 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 79 CrownRock Minerals, L.P. $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10164 - No. 20984.
P.O. Box 51933 Notice
Midland TX 79710

12 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 86 Foundation Mincrals, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10165 - No. 20984.
P.O. Box 50820 Notice
Midland TX 79710

13 9314 8699 0430 0066 8501 93 Mavros Minerals II, LLC $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10166 - No. 20984.
P.O. Box 50820 Notice
Midland TX 79710

14 9314 8699 0430 0066 8502 09 Oak Valley Mincrals and Land, LP $1.15 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 10167 - No. 20984.
P.O. Box 50820 Notice
Midland TX 79710

Totals:  $16.10 $49.00 $22.40 $0.00
Grand Total: $87.50
List Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Postmaster: Dated: [ /’
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Name of receiving employee
\ 2019 Walz Cemﬁeagr?.re\;t
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9314869904300066850209
9314869904300066850193
9314869904300066850186
9314869904300066850179
9314869904300066850162
9314869904300066850155
9314869904300066850148
9314869904300066850131
9314869904300066850124
9314869904300066850117
9314869904300066850100
9314869904300066850094
9314869904300066850087
9314869904300066850070

te Creat
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM
2019-12-18 1:25 PM

10167 - No.
10166 - No.
10165 - No.

10164 - No

10163 - No.
10162 - No.
10161 - No.
10160 - No.
10159 - No.
10158 - No.
10157 - No.
10156 - No.

10155 - No
10154 - No

20984.
20984.
20984.
. 20984,
20984.
20984.
20984.
20984.
20984.
20984.
20984.
20984.
. 20984,
. 20984,

Transaction Report Details - CertifiedPro.net

Firm Mail Book ID= 181180

Generated: 1/7/2020 1:12:53 PM

Name 1
Qak Valley Minerals and Land, LP
Mavros Minerals 11, LLC
foundation Minerals, LLC
CrownRock Minerals, L.P.
Chilmark Properties, LLC
Monticello Minerals LLC
Rheiner Holdings, LLC
Prevail Energy LLC
Tierra Royalties, LLC
Encanto Minerals, LLC
United States of America
State of New Mexico
Franklin Mountain Royalty Investments, LLC
Franklin Mountain Energy 2, LLC

Midland
Midland
Midland
Midland
Midland
Dallas
Houston
Denver
Houston
Houston
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Denver
Denver
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co
co

Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Undelivered
Delivered
Delivered
Mailed
Defivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered

Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail
Return Receipt - Electronic, Certified Mail

12-26-2019
12-26-2019
12-26-2019
12-27-2019
12-23-2019

01-02-2020
12-30-2019

12-23-2019
12-20-2019
12-30-2019
12-20-2019
12-23-2019
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Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

1, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun. a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
December 22, 2019

and ending with the issue dated
December 22, 2019.

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
22nd day of December 2019.

~

ﬁ.z; ) ¢ ﬂ(_ﬂ\{,,&/&

e — e —

Business Manager

2023

My comimiss
29,

OFFICIAL SEAL
GUSSIE BLACK
" Notary Public

'! State of N/ew ng!co
i My Cormlission Fxpires _‘_&;__2);3
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oy ..1.*&@‘?

et e en.

. ] . Y

TS REW S AT B AT TS Bublish
legal notices or advertisements within the
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said

LEGAL'NOTICE
December 22, 2019

CASE NO. 20982: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the heirs and
devisees of BC Operating, Inc., Chilmark Properties, LLC, Constitution
Resources li, LP, CrownRock Minerals, L.P., Encanto Minerals, LLC,
Foundation Minerals, LLC, Franklin Mountain Energg 2, LLC, Franklin
Mountain Royalty Investments, Lawrence Edward Boulter, Lawrence
Edward Boulter ¢/o: James Troy Boulter and Jessie Ellen Boulter Crum,
Lista Catherine Ammirati McDonald, Mavros Minerals Il, LLC, Monticello
Minerals LLC, Oak Valley Minerals and Land, LP, Prevall Energy LLC,
Rhelner HoldIngs, LLC, Robert E. Landreth and wife Donna P. Landreth,
Sandia Minerals, LLC, State of New Mexico, Tap Rock Resources, LLC,
Helrs or devisees of Dock C. Coates c/o: D.B. Coates; Irene Coates;
James Ronald Stantey; Kimberly Franzoy Becker; Mary O. Coates; Sharon
Lyde Milier; or Timothy G. Coates, Tierra Royaittes, LL.C, United States of
America, Viper Energy Partners, LL.C of Frankiin Mountain Energy, LLC's
application for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. The State of
New Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division, hersby gives notice that the
Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on January 9, 2020, to
consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the
Parade State 603H well and the Beauty Queen Fed Com 604H well, to be
horizontally drilled. The producing area for the Parade State 603H well will be
unorthodox. The producing area tor the Beauty Queen Fed Com 604H well will
be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing
said wells, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs
and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC as
operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling said wells,
and allowing a one year period between when the first well is drilled and when
the wells are completed. Said area is located approximately 9 miles Northwest
of Jal, New Mexico.

CASE NO. CASE NO. 20983: Notice to all affected partles, as well as the
heirs and devisees of BC Operating, Inc., Chilmark Properties, LLC,
Constitution Resources I, LP, Encanto Minerals, LLC, Franklin Mountain
Energy 2, LLC, Franklin Mountain Royalty Investments, Lawrence Edward
Bouiter, Lawrence Edward Boulter c/o James Troy Boulter, and Jessie
Elten Boulter Crum, Lista Catherine Ammirati McDonald, Monticello
Minerals LLC, Prevall Energy LLC, Rheiner Holdings, LLC, Robert E.
Landreth and wife Donna P. Landreth, Sandia Minerals, LLC, State of New
Mexico, Tap Rock Resources, LLC, Heirs and devicees of Dock C. Coates
c/o: D.B. Coates; Irene Coates; James Ronald Stanley; Kimberly Franzoy
Becker; Marz 0. Coates; Sharon Lyde Miller; or Timothy G. Coates, Tierra
Royalties, LLC, Viper Energy Partners, LLC of Franklin Mountain Energy,
LLC’s application for compulsorY ooling, Lea County, New Mexico. The
State of New Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division, hereby gives notice
that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a-m. on January 9, 2020,
to consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit
underlying the W/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township 25 South, Range 35
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to
the Parade State 704H well, to be horizontally drilled. The producing area for
the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Franklin Mountain
Energy, LLC as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in
drilling said well, and allowing a oneJear period between when the well is
drilled and completion of the well. Said area is located approximately 9 miles
Northwest of Jal, New Mexico ;

CASE NO. 20984: Notice to all affected parties, as well as the heirs and
devisees of Franklin Mountain Enerw 2, LLC, Frankiin Mountain Royalty
Investments, LLC, State of New Mexico, United States of America,
Encanto Minerals, LLC, Tierra Royalties, LLC, Prevail Energy LLC,
Rhelner Holdings, LLC, Monticello Minerais LLC, Chilmark Properties,
LLC, CrownRock Minerals L.P., Foundation Minerals, LLC, Mavros
Minerals I, LLC, Oak Valley Minerals and Land, LP of Franklin Mountain
Energy, LLC’s application for compuisory pooling, Lea County, New
Mexico. The State of New Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division,
hereby gives notice that the Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m.
ondJanuary 9, 2020, to consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from
the Division pooling ail uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp
horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2 of Sections 2 and 11, Township
25 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit
will be dedicated to the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well, to be horizopfally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of thesé ¢dsts
as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation
of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC as operator of the well, and a 200% charge
for risk involved in drilling said well, and aliowing a one year period between
when the well is drilled and completion of the well. Said area is located
approximately 9 miles Northwest of Jal, New Mexico.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN
ENERGY, LLC FOR COMPUSLORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NOS. 20983 & 20984
(E/2 Wolfcamp)

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF COLORADO )

COUNTY OF DENVER )

Ben Kessel, being duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. I am over the age of 18, I am a geologist for Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC
(“Franklin”), and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herecin. [ have previously testified
before the Oil Conservation Division (“Division”) and my credentials as an expert petroleum

geologist were accepted by the Division as a matter of record.

2. My area of responsibility at Franklin includes the area of Lea County in New
Mexico.

3. I am familiar with the applications filed by Franklin in these cases.

4. Exhibit 9 is a locator map showing the approximate location of the proposed units

in relation to the Capitan Reef.
5. Exhibit 10 is a wellbore schematic showing FME’s E/2 development plan, which
includes the wells at issue in these cases and the well proposed in Case No. 20982. FME’s proposed

E/2 wells are identified by a blue circle around a blue dot.
EXHIBIT

i 6

54




6. The exhibits behind Tab 11 are the geology study I prepared for the Parade State
704H well, which is the subject of Case No. 20983, and which is an upper Wolfcamp well.

7. Exhibit 11-A is structure map of the top of the Wolfcamp. The proposed project
area is identified by a green box, and the proposed well is identified by a black dashed line. The
contour interval used this exhibit is 25 feet. This exhibit shows that the structure dips to the east.

8. Exhibit 11-B is the reference map showing the wells I chose for the cross-section.
The slide identifies four wells in the vicinity of the Parade State 704H well, shown by a line of
cross-section running from A to A’.

9. Exhibit 11-C is a stratigraphic cross section hung on the top of the Wolfcamp. The
well logs on the cross-section give a representative sample of the upper Wolfcamp formation in
the area. The target zone is identified by the words “Producing Zone” and the shaded area across
the cross section, along with a red arrow. I have also identified where the Parade State 704H well
falls within the wells I used for cross-section.

10.  Inmy opinion, the gross interval thickness of the formations decreases slightly from
west to east.

11.  Exhibit 11-D is a Upper Wolfcamp Gross Interval Isochore. This slide shows that
the gross interval thickness decreases slightly from west to east.

12.  The exhibits behind Tab 12 are the geology study I prepared for the Beauty Queen
Fed Com 705H, which is the subject of Case No. 20984, and which is an upper Wolfcamp well.

13.  Exhibit 12-A is structure map of the top of the Wolfcamp. The proposed project
area is identified by a green box, and the proposed well is identified by a black dashed line. The

contour interval used this exhibit is 25 feet. This exhibit shows that the structure dips to the east.



14.  Exhibit 12-B is the reference map showing the wells I chose for the cross-section.
The slide identifies four wells in the vicinity of the Beauty Queen Fed Com 705H well, shown by
a line of cross-section running from A to A’.

15.  Exhibit 12-C is a stratigraphic cross section hung on the top of the Wolfcamp. The
well logs on the cross-section give a representative sample of the upper Wolfcamp formation in
the area. The target zone is identified by the words “Producing Zone” and the shaded area across
the cross section, along with ared arrow. I have also identified where the Beauty Queen Fed Com
705H well falls within the wells I used for cross-section.

16.  In my opinion, the gross interval thickness decreases slightly from west to east.

17.  Exhibit 12-D is an Upper Wolfcamp Gross Interval Isochore. This slide shows that
the gross interval thickness decreases slightly from west to east.

18. I conclude from the maps that:

a. The horizontal spacing units are justified from a geologic standpoint.

b. There are no structural impediments or faulting that will interfere with
horizontal development.

c¢. Each quarter quarter section in the proposed units will contribute more or less
equally to production.

19.  Exhibit 13 provides an overview of the stress orientation in the area based on the
2018 Snee-Zoback paper.

20.  The preferred well orientation in this area is either north/south or south/north.
This is because the Smax is at approximately 265 degrees in in this area of Lea County.

21.  Exhibits 9-13 were prepared by my or under my supervision or compiled from

company business records.

o4




22. In my opinion, the granting of Franklin’s applications is in the interests of

conservation and the prevention of waste.

[Signature page follows]

A



SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this /;—’ ] V\a’ay of December, 2019 by Ben
Kessel, on behalf of Franklin Mountain Energy, LLC.
[ N
[ O Q kf'ﬁ'

Notary Public &

My commission expiresiJ\//l/l/L 1 / %Z’

ELLIOT LESLIE BERARD
Notary Public
State of Colorado
Notary ID # 20094000627
My Commission Expires 01-07-2021




Parac State/Beauty Queen Developn. 1t ‘ ‘

FRANKLIN MOUNTAIN

Locator Map ENERGY
|4
Eddy Gain «  Red box shows the location of
Parade State/Beauty Queen
development
* Planned wells are located on the
Approximate oulipe western edge of the Capitan Reef
of the Capitan Re
Andre
Parade State/Beauty
Queen Development
Area
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Capitan Reef Outline modified from Ruppel S.C., 2019, Anatomy of a Paleozoic Basin; The Permian Basin, USA: Introduction,
Overview, and Evolution, pg 3., in Ruppel, S.C., ed., Anatomy of a Paleozoic Basin; The Permian Basin, USA.
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Upper wolfcamp Cross Section Reference Map
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Uppe. Wolfcamp Cross Section
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Upper Wolfcamp Gross Interval Isochore Map "
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Upper Wolfcamp Cross Section Reference Map
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Upper Wolfcamp Gross Interval Isochore Map “
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